[N
'

Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)

The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Imagine Homes Limited

Company number

4776647

In the Court case number
Chancery Division, Companies Court 14383 of 2009
(full name of court)
{a) Insert full We (a)
name(s) and John Charles Reid William Kenneth Dawson
address(es) of Deloitte LLP Deloitte LLP
administrator(s} Lomond House PO Box 500
9 George Square 2 Hardman Street
Glasgow Manchester
G2 1QQ M60 2AT

administrators of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To
(b} Insert date (b} 19 May 2013 (b) 18 November 2013
Signed 'é"i
Joint Administrator
Dated L ( (L{La\3
g )

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact
information in the box opposite but if
you do, it will help Companies House to
contact you if there I1s a query on the
form

The contact information that you give
will be visible to searchers of the
public record

John Charles Reid
Deloitte LLP
Lomond House

9 George Square

Glasgow
G2 1QQ

Tel 0141 204 2800
DX Number DX GW 223 DX Exchange

SATURDAY

1471212013 #45
COMPANIES HOUSE

HIRIBAIA -

When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited, Glasgow, Scotland




IMAGINE HOMES LIMITED AND IMAGINE HOMES UK LIMITED
(BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)
(“the Companies”)

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE, CHANCERY DIVISION, COMPANIES COURT
Court Numbers 14383 and 14382 of 2009

PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE PERIOD TO 18 NOVEMBER 2013
PURSUANT TO RULE 2.47 OF THE INSOLVENCY RULES 1986 (AS AMENDED)

12 December 2013

This report has been prepared for the sole purpose of updating the Creditors for information purposes
The report may not be rehed upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or in part, by
Creditors for any purpose other than updating them for information purposes, or by any other person
for any purpose whatsoever

John Charles Reid and Willam Kenneth Dawson were appointed Joint Administrators of Imagine Homes
Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited on 19 May 2009 The affairs, business and property of the
Companies are managed by the Joint Administrators The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Companies and contract without personal hability

All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Deloitte LLP are licensed in the UK to act as Insolvency
Practitioners

John Charles Reid and William Kenneth Dawson
Deloitte LLP

2 Hardman Street

Manchester

M3 3HF

Tel 0141 314 5828
Fax 0141 314 5895




CONTENTS Page

1. INTRODUCTION 2

2, THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS 3

3. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED

OUTCOME STATEMENT 6
4. DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS 8
5. OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS 9
6. JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' FEES AND EXPENSES 11
APPENDICES
1. Statutory information — Imagine Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited
2. Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 18 November 2013 for

Imagine Homes Limited

3. Joint Admimistrators’ Receipts and Payments account as at 18 November 2013 for
imagine Homes UK Limited

4. Joint Administrators’ time costs for the period 19 May 2009 to 18 November 2013 for
Imagine Homes Limited

imagine Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013




ABBREVIATIONS
For the purpose of this report the following abbreviations shall be used

“The Act” Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Administrators” John Charles Reid and Willam Kenneth Dawson — Joint
Administrators

“the Bank” Bank of Scotland PLC

“Chase & Partners” Chase & Partners Limited

“the Companies” IHL and IHUK

“the Court” High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies
Court, London

“Cnpps Harnes Half* Cnipps Harnes Hall LLP

“CSR” CS Residential Limited

“Delostte” Deloitte LLP

“the Directors” IHL - Stewart Mcintyre and Colin Rutherford
IHUK — Stewart Mcintyre and Eitle Caber Limited

“EOCS” Estimated Outcome Statement

“Fuglers” Fuglers Sohcitors

"GCL” GCL Solicitors LLP

*Go Industry” Go Industry PLC

“HBJ” HBJ Gateley Wareing LLP

“the ICON development” Development at Miltharbour, the Docklands, London

“HL" Imagine Homes Limited — in Administration

“IHUK" Imagine Homes UK Limited — in Administration

“JLL" Jones Lang LaSalle Limited, formerly King Sturge
International LLP

“NOW!" NOW! Lettings Limited

“The Rules” Insclvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“Savilis” Savills PLC

“SIP7 (E&WY" Statement of Insolvency Practice 7 (England & Wales) —

Presentation of Financial Information n Insclvency
Proceedings

“SIPY (E&W)” Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England & Wales) —
Payments to Insolvency Office Holders and Therr
Associates

“SIP13 (E&W)” Statement of Insclvency Practice 13 (England & Wales)
— Acquisttion of Assets of Insolvent Companies by
Directors

imagine Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013




11

1.2

1.3

INTRODUCTION

Introduction

This report has been prepared in accordance with Rule 2 47 of The Rules to provide creditors
with an update on the progress of the Administraticns of the Companies since our last report
to creditors dated 14 June 2013

Given the information previously provided tn our earler reports to creditors, we have not
included detalled background infermation in respect of the Companies and have focussed on
the progress of the Administrations subsequent to those reports Our report I1s prepared on a
combined basis for the Companies in hght of the commonality of creditors and cross
guarantees granted to the Bank by the Companies

The Administrators' Proposals as deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under
Paragraph 52(1} of Schedule B1 of The Act on 7 July 2009 and the expiry of 12 days
thereafter are detalled in secton 2 1 below

On the basis that there remained assets of the Companies which were not realised and
distnibuted before 18 November 2013, the date on which the Administrations were due t¢ end,
the Administrators submitted an application to the Court seeking to extend the period of the
Administrattons by six months, 1n terms of Paragraph 76(2)(a) of Schedule B1 of The Act This
Is discussed further at sections 3 3 and § 1 below

A schedule of statutory infermation in respect of the Companies is attached at Appendix 1

Details of the appointment of the Administrators

John Charles Reid and Willam Kenneth Dawson of Deloitte were appomnted Joint
Administrators of the Companies by the Directors on 19 May 2009

The Court having conduct of the proceedings 1s the High Court of Justice, Chancery Diviston,
Companies Court (case numbers 14383 of 2008 and 14382 of 2009)

For the purposes of Paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 of The Act, the Administrators confirm
that they are authonsed to carry out ail functions, duties and powers by either of them jointly
and severally

Electronic communication with creditors

In an effort to reduce the costs of the Administrations, all future communications with
creditors, including updates and progress reports, will be posted onto a website, which has
been set up specifically for this purpose

The web address 1s www deloitte co uk/imaginehomes

A letter will be 1ssued to all creditors each time the website 1s updated with a statutory notice
or report All creditors’ statutory notices will be retained on the website for three months after
being uploaded to the site

Imagine Homes Limited and Imagmne Homes UK Lirmited — Ninth Prograss Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 2




2. THE ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

21 Introduction

As previously reported to creditors, the Administrators concluded that there was insufficient
value ascribed to assets by third parties in order to effect a restructunng of the Companies’
llabilities

Consequently, the Administrators have performed thew functions in relation to the Compames
with the objective set out in Paragraph 3(b) of Schedule Bt of The Act, which 1s to achieve a
better result for the Compantes’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies
were wound up (without first being in Administration)

The Administrators' Proposals in order to achieve this objective, which, as noted above, were
deemed approved following the 1ssue of a notice under Paragraph 52(1) of Schedule B1 of
The Act on 7 July 2009 and the expiry of 12 days thereafter are as follows

1)

2)

3)

4)

5)

6)

7

8)

the Administrators continue to manage and wind down the affars and assets of the
Companies including {but not exclusive to) collecting any recoverable outstanding pre
and post appointment book debts as required, utiising realisations of assets where
appropnate, setthing any Administration expenses where such expenses are incurred for
the purpose of the Administrations and realising the remaining assets of the Companies,

that the Administrators continue with therr enquines into the conduct of the Directors of
the Companies and continue to assist any regulatory authonties with their investigation
into the affairs of the Companies {to the extent required by law or other regulatory rules),

that the Administrators be authonsed to agree the claims of the secured, preferential and
unsecured creditors of the Companies unless the Administrators conclude, in their
reasonable opinion, that the Companies will have no assets available for distnbution to
that class of creditor,

that the Administrators be authorised to distribute funds to the secured and preferential
creditors as and when claims are agreed and funds permit and, in relation to distnbutions
to unsecured creditors, If the Court gives permission following an appropriate application,

that the secured and preferential creditors of the Companies approve the Administrators’
fees provided for in Rule 2 106(9) of the Insolvency (Amendment) Rules 2003, on a time
cost basis from the date of appointment,

that, in the event the creditors of each of the Companies so determine, at meetings of
creditors, a Creditors’ Committee be appomnted in respect of each or any of the
Companies comprising of not more than five and not less than three creditors of that
company or Companies,

in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent they exist) of the Companies shall be asked to agree the Administrators’ fees, in
accordance with Rule 2 106(5A) of The Rules, by reference to the time given in attending
to matters ansing in the Administrations of the Companies,

in the absence of a Creditors' Committee, that the creditors approve disbursements of
the Administrators to be drawn from the Companies’ assets at the Administrators’
discretion and that the Administrators’ disbursements for mileage be calculated by
reference to mileage properly incurred by the Adminustrators and therr staff in attending
matters arising in the Administrations, at the prevalling standard mileage rate used by
Deloitte LLP at the tme when the mileage 1s incurred (presently up to 45p per mile),

imagine Homes Linnted and Imagmne Homes UK Lirmted — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors daled 12 December 2013 3




9)

10)

11)

that, following the reahsation of assets and resolution of all matters in the
Administrations, and as quickly and efficiently as i1s reasonably practicable, the
Administrators implement the most cost effective steps to formally conclude the
Administrations  This may Include the distribution of funds to unsecured creditors
{provided Court permission 1s obtained) and then the dissclution of the Companies or
alternatively, seeking to put each or any of the Companies inte Creditors’ Voluntary
Liguidation ("CVL") or Compulsory Liqguidation, depending on which option will result in a
better realisation for creditors,

that, If each or any of the Companies were to be placed into CVL, the Administrators
propose to be appointed Liguidators and any Creditors’ Committees appeointed will
become Liquidation Committees pursuant to Rule 4 174 of The Rules As per paragraph
83(7) of Schedule B1 of The Act and Rule 2 117 (3) of The Rules, the creditors may
nominate a different person to he Liquidator(s) provided the nomination 1s made before
the Proposals are approved by creditors For the purposes of section 231 of The Act the
Liguidators will each be authorised te carry out all functions, duties and powers either
jointly or severally, and

in the absence of Creditors' Committees, the secured and preferential creditors (to the
extent that they exist) of each Company shall be asked to agree that the Administrators
be discharged from hability per paragraphs 98 and 99 of Schedule B1 of The Act
immediately upon the Administrators filing therr final report to creditors

2.2 Amendments to Proposals

There have been no amendments to the Proposals

2.3 Progress on and achievement of the approved Proposals

We have summansed below the progress and current status in respect of each of the
approved proposals

Proposal Current status - IHL Current status - IHUK

1 Ongoing Ongoing

2 Completed — a confidential report/return | Completed — a confidential report/retum
was submitted to The Insolvency was submitted to The Insolvency
Service on 9 February 2010 Service on 9 February 2010

3 Ongoing Distnbutions totalling Ongoing No distnbutions have been
£3,663,585 have been made to the made to the Secured Creditor to date
Secured Creditor Preferential creditors | There will be no distribution to
were paid a final dvidend on 21 Apnil preferential or unsecured creditors

2010 There wili be no distnbution to
unsecured creditors

4 Ongoing Distributions totalling Cngoing No distnbutions have been
£3,663,585 have been made to the made to the Secured Creditor to date
Secured Creditor Preferential creditors | There will be no distribution to
were paid a final dividend on 21 Apnl preferential or unsecured creditors
2010 There will be no distnbution to
unsecured creditors
5 Completed - resolutions have been Completed — a resclution has been
approved by the secured creditor and approved by the secured creditor
requisite majonty of preferential There will be no distnbution to
creditors preferential credilors and therefore
approval by preferential creditors was
not required
6 No Creditors’ Committee No Creditors’ Committee
7 No Creditors' Committee Fees No Creditors’ Commitiee Fees
approved by Secured Creditor approved by Secured Creditor
8 No Creditors' Committee Approved by | No Creditors' Committee Approved by
Secured Creditor Secured Creditor
9 Expected to exit by move to dissclution | Expected to exit by move to dissolution

Imagine Homes Limited and Imagine Hormes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 4




10

N/A Expected to exit by move to
disseolution

N/A Expected to exit by move to
dissolution

11

Completed - resoluttons have been
approved by the secured creditor and
requisite majonty of preferential
creditors

Completed — a resolution has been
approved by the secured creditor
There will be no distribution to
preferential creditors and therefore
approval by the preferential creditors
was not required

Further information in respect of the realisation of assets and the status of liabilities Is
contained n the following sections of thus report

imagine Homes Limited and imaging Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013

5




3.1

3.2

3.3

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT AND ESTIMATED
OUTCOME STATEMENT

Introduction

Attached at Appendices 2 and 3 are the Administrators’ Receipts and Payments accounts for
each of the Companies covenng the period from 19 May 2009 to 18 November 2013 together
with details of the transactions in the intenm penod 19 May 2013 to 18 November 2013, in
accordance with SIP7 (E&W)

As stated in SIP7 (E&W), an analysis of estimated to realise figures are provided per the
Directors’ Statement of Affairs, to enable a companson to be made with realisations to date
We have not provided an EQS n our prier progress reports in light of the ongoing recovery of
the assets of the Companies, as the Administrators had determined that the disclosure of their
estimate of the value of the Companies’ net property would seriously prejudice the
commercial interests of the Companies As discussed further at section 32 and 3 3 below,
there now remain mmmimal assets te be realised in the Companies and as such, an EQS 1s not
included in this report as details of actual asset realisations are included in the Administrators’
Receipts and Payments accounts at Appendices 2 and 3

In this section, we have summarised the main asset realisations in respect of each company
since our last report dated 14 June 2013, covenng the penod ending 18 May 2013, and
provide an indication of those assets yet to be realised

Asset realisations - I[HL

Property under rental guarantees

As previously reported, one property remained under rental guarantee agreement at The
ICON development, against which IHL continued to collect repayment of rental guarantees
This remaining rental guarantee ended in June 2013 and there are no further realsations
anticipated from this source Funds associated with the rental guarantee coliection, in the sum
of £3,170, have been receved during the penod of this report

Other realisations

Further receipts relating to pre-appointment funds, of £5,614, held by HBJ, and £1,140, held
by NOW!, plus bank interest of £1,816 have been recetved in IHL since our last report

Asset realisations - IHUK

There have been no realisations in IHUK other than bank interest of £8

Estimated future realisations

ICON - [HL

To date, we have recovered in excess of £650,000 in respect of IHL's interest in the ICON
development This s reflected in the Receipts and Payments account at Appendix 2 as “ICON
Property Rights/Patents”

We understand that remamning recoveries from this source will be mimimal and will be
completed in the near future with the appointed solicitors closing the relevant cases

Directors’ Loans and Related Parties — IHL and IHUK

Recovery of loan amounts which are believed to be owed by the former director, Grant Bovey,
who 15 subject to bankruptcy proceedings, remain outstanding

Imagine Homes Limited and Imagme Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 6




As previously reported, the completion of a sale of a property asset owned by Mr Bovey may
result In a small dividend becoming available to the unsecured creditors of Mr Bovey, which
includes IHL and IHUK It was onginally envisaged that the sale would complete in 2012,
however, following recent discussions with the Trustees of Mr Bovey, Louise Brittain and
Nicholas Edwards of Deloite, we have been advised that completion of the sale of the
property 1s now lkely to be in January 2014

As a result, the quantum and tirming of any potential dividend to be received will not be known
until the final instalment 1s recewved by the Trustees and the sale of the property completes In
January 2014 Unsecured creditor claims of £5,388,907 and £18,627 have been submitted in
the bankruptcy by IHL and IHUK respectively

Recovery of lcan amounts owed by other former dwectors and related companies Is
considered to be unlikely

Gordon House Commission - IHL

IHL was contractually entitled to commussion from Gordon House Limited in respect of the
acquisition of Gordon House We continue to assess the potental for recovery of the
commission for any subsequent transactions in respect of Gordon House

Due to there having been no realisations from this source to date, we consider any future
realisations in respect of Gordon House commission to be uniikely

CSR - HL

IHL 1s a secured creditor of CSR, by way of floating charge, and has recewved notification that
CSR 1s being placed into Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation We understand that IHL 1s the only
creditor of CSR and we await further communication from the proposed liquidators before
making an assessment as to the likely tirming and quantum of any further recovery

Other Assets

No further assets have been identified since our last report dated 14 June 2013, which are
expected to result in significant additional realisations to the Companies

imagine Homas Limited and imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 7




41

4.2

4.3

4.4

DISTRIBUTIONS TO CREDITORS

Secured creditors

Debt due to the Bank by IHL and IHUK 1s summarised below The Bank holds fixed and
floating charges over both Companies

Bank Debt Summary at 19 May 2009
IHL HUK  Total
£'000 £'000 £'000

RCF & Mezzanine 34,872 - 34,872
Loan Stock 13 000 - 13 000
Overdraft 7,425 1000 8425
Total 55,297 1,000 56,297

Whilst we have previously stated that we cannot provide an estimated recovery statement at
this stage, the Bank will not recover its lending in full

In respect of IHL, distnbutions totalling £3,663,585 have been made to the Bank to date in
terms of its fixed and floating charge, including £1,750,000 n this reporting perod In respect
of IHUK, 1t 1s not anticipated that any funds will be available for the Bank

Preferential creditors

Preferential creditors of IHL were paid a final dvidend of £4,671 on 21 Aprl 2010 It 1s
anticipated that there will be insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to preferental
creditors of IHUK

Prescribed Part

The Prescribed Part (section 176A of the [nsclvency Act 1986 (Prescribed Part) Order 2003)
apples where there are floating charge realisations, net of costs and subject to a de mimimis
level of £10,000 to be set aside for unsecured creditors This equates to

s 50% of net property up to £10,000,
s Plus, 20% of net property in excess of £10,000
+ Subject to a maximum of £600,000

It 1s anticipated that there will not be a Prescribed Part avallable to unsecured creditors of IHL
or IHUK as there are insuffictent floating charge reatisations

Unsecured creditors

There will be insufficient funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured creditors of the
Companies

Unsecured clams are estimated to be approximately £815,000 for IHL and £130,000 for
IHUK Unsecured claims recewved to date are £472,162 and £2,356 respectively

Imagmne Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 8




5.1

52

5.3

54

OTHER MATTERS AND INFORMATION TO ASSIST CREDITORS

Extensions to the initial appointment period

On the basis that the Compamnies were unable to conclude the realisation of assets, the
Administrators previously reguested that the Court grant an extension to the Administrations
for the 12 month penod to 18 May 2011

The Admirustrators subsequently requested extensions to the Administrations for a further
penod of 12 months, to allow sufficient ime to conclude outstanding asset realisations The
extensions were duly awarded by order of the Court for the period to 18 May 2012

On the basis that the Companies had further assets which were not realised and distnbuted
prior to 18 May 2012, an application was submitted to the Court seeking to extend the penod
of the Administrations for an additional 18 months Extensions of the Administrations to 18
November 2013 were approved by order of the Court dated 1 May 2012

On the basis that there were further assets in the Companies which were not realised and
distributed prior to 18 November 2013 (discussed at section 3 3), the date on which the
Administrations were due to end, the Administrators submitted an apphcation to the Court
seeking to extend the pernod of the Administrations for an additional six months Extensions of
the Administrations to 18 May 2014 were approved by order of the Court dated 12 November
2013

The extensions should provide sufficient ttme for the outcome of the outstanding asset
reaiisations discussed at section 3 3 to be concluded, and for subsequent closure matters
such as final VAT and Tax returns to be finalised In particular, future realisations in IHL and
IHUK will be clanfied once more up to date information on the sale of the bankrupt former
director's property 1s known Future realisations from the surplus in CSR will be determined in
the near future

Investigations

A final confidential report/return for each of the Companies, in relation to the conduct of the
Companies’ Directors, was submitted to The Insolvency Service, a division within the
Department for Business, innovation and Skills, on 9 February 2010

Exit

Under the Enterprise Act 2002, all admnistrations automatically come to an end after one
year, unless an extension is granted by the Court or with consent of the creditors

Following realisation of the remaining assets and conclusion of the Administrations, It I1s
anticipated that the Administrators will file notices with the Court and the Registrar of
Companies pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule 81 of The Act requesting dissolution of the
Companies |t must be noted that each of the Administrations may end at different times

SIP 13 - Transactions with connected parties

In accordance with SIP13 (E&W), we confirm that there have been no transactions with
connected parties in the period covered by this report All connected party transactions prior
to our appointment which we are aware of, were reported in the Administrators’ Proposals
dated 7 July 2009

magine Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Credifors dated 12 December 2013 9




5.5 EC Regulations

As stated in the Administration Orders in respect of the Companies, Council Regulation (EU)
No 1346/2000 applies and these are the main proceedings as defined in Article 3(1) of that
regulation

imagme Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 10




6.1

ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND EXPENSES

Administrators’ Remuneration

There will be no funds avallable to the unsecured creditors therefore, fixing of the
Administrators’ remuneration has been approved in accordance with Rule 2 106 of The Rules,
which is outlined as follows

° Where the Administrators have made a statement under Paragraph 52(1)(b) of
Schedule B1 of The Act the Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed by the
approval of

- each secured creditor, or

- if the Administrators intend to make a distnbution to preferential creditors, with
the approval of each secured creditor and 50% of preferential creditors who
respond to an invitation to consider approval :

For IHL, time costs of £866,096 05 have been incurred to 18 November 2013 This represents
2,584 04 hours at an average hourly rate of £335 17, this 1s charged In six minute increments
Fees of £500,000 (plus VAT) have been drawn to date, as shown in the Receipts and
Payments account at Appendix 2, with fees of £85,000 drawn during the period covered by
thus report The Administrators’ tme costs for IHL to 18 November 2013 are detaled at
Appendix 4

For IHUK, tme costs of £45,836 40 have been incurred to 18 November 2013 This
represents 146 07 hours at an average hourly rate of £313 80, this 1s charged in six minute
increments Fees of £14,500 (plus VAT) have been drawn to date, as shown in the Receipls
and Payments account at Appendix 3, however no fees have been drawn in the perod
covered by this report The Administrators’ time costs for IHUK are not analysed further as no
fees have been requested or drawn in the period covered by this report

Please refer to Appendix 4 where the time charged in |HL has been categonsed into the
following task headings and sub categories

. Administration and planning includes case planning, case set-up, notification of
appointment, maintenance of our case files and insolvency case record, statutory
reporting, compliance, cashiering and accounting

. Investigations includes investigating the companies affairs and in particular any
antecedent transactions and also reporting on the conduct of its directors

) Realisation of assets includes identifying, secunng and nsuring assets, sale of
business, property 1ssues, disposal of stocks, collection of debts, realisation of other
fixed assets and VAT and taxation matters

. Trading includes planning, identfying strategy, preparation of trading forecasts,
monitoning of performance against the forecasts, managing operations, dealing with
supplier and landlord 1ssues, accounting and employees (including pensions and
other staff benefits)

] Creditors includes set-up of creditor records, creditor communications, preferential
claims, unsecured claims, secured and employee clams

. Case specific matters include preparation and submisston of VAT and Tax returns

Imagine Homes Limited and imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 1




6.2 Disbursements

For IHL, the Admirustrators’ total direct disbursements m the Administration are detailed in the
table below Direct expenses totaling £5,232 37 have been drawn In the penod covered by

this report

Nature of disbursement | 19/05/09 to 18/11/09 | 19/11/09 to 18/05/10 Total

{£) (E) (E)
Accommodation 101279 -1 101279
Telephone 17 25 - 17 25
Car parking 121 585 16 52 138 07
Subsistence 136 49 - 136 49
Travel (tax, train, ar) 3,460 10 - {3,480 10
Mileage 467 67 - 467 67
Total 5,215 85 16 52 | 5,232 37

6.3

For IHUK, no direct expenses have been incurred or drawn to date
Charge out rates
The range of charge out rates for the separate categores of staff 1s based on our 2012

charge out rates as summarnsed below Manager rates include all grades of assistant
manager

Grade Sept 2012 = 2012 (Jan- 2011 (£) 2010 (E)] 2009 (£}
2013 (£) Aug) (£}

Partners/Associate 605 to 950 585 to 920 560 to B95 | 535 to 895 | 525 to 890

Partners/Directors

Managers 305t0 720 29510700 | 28010 670 | 265 to 640 250 to 605

Assistants and 155 to 305 150 to 295 175to 280 | 165 to 265 145 to 250

Support Staff

The above bands are specific to the Restructuring Services department partners and staff In
certain crrcumstances the use of specialists from other Deloitte departments such as
Tax/VAT, Corporate Finance or Real Estate may be required on the case These departments
may charge rates that fall outside the Restructuring Services department bands quoted above
so, where such speciahsts have performed work on the case, average rates may also fall
outside the Restructuring Services department bands

All partners and technical staff (including cashiers) assigned to the case record therr tme
spent working on the case on a computensed time recording system Time spent by
secretarial staff working on the assignment has not been recorded or recovered The
appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of the case based upon therr
seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity of the relevant work, the financial
value of the assets being realised and/or claims agreed

Charge out rates have not changed since those advised at 1 September 2012 These will be
subject to review from 1 September 2014

imagine Homes Lirited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 12




64

Other professional costs

As previously advised, HBJ were nstructed by the Administrators to advise on appropriate
legal matters In respect of the Companies Fuglers, GCL and Cnpps Harries Hall were
engaged in respect of ICON realisations In additton, Go industry, Savills and JLL, firms of
chattel and property agents, were instructed by the Admmmstrators 1o undertake inventories
and valuations of stock, plant and equipment, fixtures and fithings, properhes, and other chattel
assets where appropriate

The professional costs paid to date are summansed in the table below All professicnal costs
are reviewed and analysed before payment 1s approved and are stated net of recoverable VAT
in the table below The below professional costs are included in the Receipts and Payments
account at Appendix 2, however are stated under a number of categones dependent on the
asset In question

IHL (£) IHUK (E)
Fuglers 19,675 00 -
GCL 18,200 00 -
Go Industry 5,170 00 -

Chase & Partners 6,946 60 -
Cripps Harnes Hall 3,860 00 -

JLL 573913 -
HBJ 335,967 49 | 2,200 25
Savills 6,600 00 774 85
Total 402,158.22 | 2,975.10

imagine Homes Limited and imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013 13




APPENDIX 1
PAGE 1 OF 1

IMAGINE HOMES LIMITED AND IMAGINE HOMES UK LIMITED (BOTH IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name

Imagine Homes Limited | Imagine Homes UK Limited

Proceedings

in Administration

Court High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court
Court Reference 14383 of 2009 14382 of 2009
Date of Appointment 19 May 2009

Jomnt Adminustrators

John Charles Reid of Deloitte LLP, Saltire Court, 20 Castle
Terrace, Edinburgh EH1 2DB and
Willam Kenneth Dawson of Delaitte LLP, 2 Hardman Street,
Manchester M60 2AT

Registered Office Address

c/o Deloitte LLP
2 Hardman Street

Manchester
MB0 2AT
Company Number 04776647 06616388
Incorporation Date 23 May 2003 11 June 2008

Company Secretary

Alexander Stewart Mcintyre

Bankers

Bank of Scotland PLC

Auditors

KPMG LLP

Appointment by

The Directors ~ under Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 of The Act

Directors at date of
Appaintment

Alexander Stewart Mclntyre
James Paul Taylor

Marc Lafferty

Kim Clayton

Kevin Falconer

Colin Rutherford

Alan Wheatley

Neil Barnett

Grant Bovey

Ettle Caber Limited
Alexander Stewart Mcintyre
Neil Barnett

Grant Bovey

Directors’ Shareholdings

None

Imagine Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013




APPENDIX 2
PAGE 1 OF 1

Statement
of Affairs (£)
11,000,000
3,193 676

700,000
50,000
1,200,000

76,455

16 223,131

Imaglne Homes Limited - in Administration

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account asat 18 November 2013

Interim Period
From 19/05/2013
To 18/11/2013

Total

From 19/05/2009

To 18/11/2013

£ £
RECEIPTS
Stock - Residental - -
CS Residential Lumited - 1,302,123 86
Mint Exchange Deposit - 876 624 40
Limeharbour Realisation - 650 000 00
ICON Dewelopment Realisations - 189,000 00
ICON Property Rights/Fatents - 652,548 07
Darfington Freehold - 181,800 00
Plant & Machinery - 32,300 00
Book Debts - 298,508 20
Rates and other refunds 5,613 72 11,098 87
Bank Interest Gross 1,583 3¢ 29,883 32
Rental income 3,170 00 1,183,753 95
Directors Loan Account - 11,175 62
Other Recovenes 1,139 89 37,570 69
Cash at Bank and in Hand - -
11,517 00 5,457,286 98
PAYMENTS
Purchases - (154,450 95)
Subcontractors - {34,586 11)
Direct Labour - (84,233 59)
Direct Expenses (599 98) {81,471 47)
Rents - (1,082 80)
Rates - (9,836 73)
Utiities - (2,913 51)
Professional Fees - (3,860 00)
Repairs & Mamntenance - (9,435 45)
Sundry Expenses {334 00) (634 00}
Stationery - (147 65)
Cleaning/Removals - (2,249 00)
Now! Property Management Fees {269 67) (163,187 13}
Mint Realisation Cost - {200,269 50)
Limeharbour Reahsation Cost - (7,679 10)
ICON Realisation Cost {25,000 00) (118,485 18)
Darlington Realisation Cost - (22,459 90)
Specific Bond - (528 00)
Administrators' fees (95,000 00) {600,000 00}
Administrators’ expenses (5,232 37) (5,253 37)
Legal Disbursements - {36,762 37)
Agents/Valuers Fees - {1,596 29)
Agents’ Fees - P&M - {5,170 00)
Legal Fees - (240,974 17)
Storage Costs (560 96) (1,710 91)
Postage and Redirection - (803 97)
Statutory Adwertising - (168 00)
Bank chamges and debit interest - {800 57)
(126,996 98) (1,691,149 72)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Employee Preferential Diudend - {4,670 94)
- (4,670 94)
BANK DISTRIBUTION
Fixed Charge Creditor {1 750,000 00} (3,663,584 99)
(1,750,000 00) (3 663,584 89)
(1,865,479 98) 97,881 33
REPRESENTED BY
VAT Recenable 3011773
IB Curmrent AJC 51136 25
HBJ ICON client A/C control 16 627 35
97,881 33

Imagine Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013




APPENDIX 3
Page 1 of 1

Imagine Homes UK Limited - in Administration
Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account as at 18 November 2013
Interim Penod Total
Statement From 19/05/2013 From 19/05/2009
of Affairs To 18/11/2013 To 18/11/2013
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
20,687  Cash at Bank - 20,422 83
29,361 Pre-appointment VAT receivable - -
- Bank Interest Gross 809 165 36
50,048 809 20,588 18
COST OF REALISATIONS
- Specific Bond - (528 00)
- Administrators' Fees - (14,500 00)
-  Legal Fees - (2.975 10)
Corporation Tax - (24 74)
- - (18,027 84)
8.09 2,560.35
REPRESENTED BY
IB Current A/C 2,560 35
2,560 35

imagine Homes Limited and Imagine Homes UK Limited — Ninth Progress Report To Creditors dated 12 December 2013




£107 JOGUISI3Q 2} POIEp SIONPaID ©f Hoday SSaIb0ld Yl — Painur] Y Sewop auibew pue pepus sawoH aube)

E J1va 0l NMYHQ S334 .E.Fo.r_
LI SEE $0 960'998 0 ¥85'Z 08 0I5'S6E vl vEY GLEVC'SES 06 LL9') 0§ §21°9€2 00 81¥ 1800 % SHNOH V101
L SLi S £15'89 50 9t 00 629'Z 0L St SLLLE'YE 55 6 00 £16'0C OF 5§
62 19¢ SLEva'op SOELL 006292 0L 5} G/ opa'vE SG €6 00895’ or v LVA pue xel
zhZes QD 045'22 002§ - - 00 692 001 00 Sov' 22 00 15 uogebip
apnjou] siape 1210
LB €8T 0§ 620581 08 159 09 009'EZ 08 OVI 0§ 991°0FL 05 0iF 05TZ'12 0S OF
Z0 642 SL ISE°ETL Si vy 05 22L'p 0e 69 00658 E0L Q9 OPE ST 168G SZ 0k pamnasun
89 S0v 00 €16'08 0z 9L 00 92 or o 00 Z80'GL 08 St 00 052 61 00 0F pain2ag
95 162 00 £Zb's 098l - - 00 £2P'S 09 8l - - IeAualajald
1§ 022 SL52E'SZ S8 P 00 /6S 6 oL 55 0S £64'St 05 85 ST IEL SZ0 saakodwl
sionperd
60 L0t g¢ L18'eZE St G561 00 pLS'Y 05 SZ SZ LOS'ERL  Sb LSS 05'208's¢€1 0S BEZ
9L 665 SZ 1£6'9p sz 8L - - - - ST LE6'9F SZ 8L £)289Y | SSOURHY JO 328
00 04 00 0Z8 00z - - 00 0Z8 0oz - - ap|l jo uopualay
+8 601 SLBLL'0E) 01 61€ 00 056 005 00 091 59 SE 661 G4 899 9 Gl bk pIoyasea] pue pjoyaalg - Auedord
8L 22V 05 Z06'} st - - 00 0¥ L 00 ¥ 06 Z92 080 s3]21yaA pue sBum|d pue saumxry juawdinby pue jueid
W 1SE SLSLLIEL 04 89¢ 00 ¥95'e 05 0Z 00 82¥'SLL  SP¥2E Gl E8LZL G €2 (oms 6 o) yessy soup0
16 905 05 609" 06 ZZ - - 6Z £6¥ 59 L SZ 95kt SZ 12 $192Q yoog
£]9SSY JO UONESIEaY
6E 0ZE 00 Zev'Lli 08 I¥E 00218 [ 4 S 8G9'C0} ST OSE SZ 956'0 SZ gl
05 Z62 0O 552} 009 - - 00 552 + oo - - apel] JO 2NS0ID
ot 9Lt SZ 05€°S $8Z1 00 vOE 09l 00 ore L 0wy GCe08 € GZ 2 Buppeay Bupojucy
06 £2¢ 54 152°06 56 8.2 00 £L5 0Lz S/ 9893'08 §Z 0.2 00 05L'E 008 Buipes) Bujobup
0§ 612 00 526°Eh 00 0§ - - 005/6'EL Q008 - - Bujpeat jo joguon | Aeg
Buipes}
8€ 607 00281°L 0f ¥t 00 L68'S [T - - 00 58l 00 ¢ ‘
00§19 00518 001 - - - - 00519 001 RNpUoy S10R84q Lo sHodey
\Z 6L 00 2959 0f £€ 0o Le£'s ot 1t - - 00 052"t 0oz suonebpsasu|
suonefnsaau)
26 882 S0 1Z4'0LL 9 685 08 819'88 ¥ LT 05 11L'eL [T 24 SZ 95€'8S SE L9
I 81 SZ Z18'2E 50 €0} 00 159'9 0t 9ot GZ 9IE'EL Gl Sh 00 S¥8'ZL 00 12 Bupoday |eJausd
0z HOE 09 8.4'0¢ oL zzt 00 ¥8E'cl 09 8. 06 /96 065z 00 6Zr'ZT 00 Lt {s1essy Bupnoes juaunuioddy jo uopesypoN 6 o) suoRav BRI
£Z BSZ SLBLLEY 0€ 691 oS 21’6 0L i¥ 00 £95'1E SEOLL 62 186'C 625 ainso|) pue Juswebeuey ‘vos|uedng ased
10 182 S5 £18'95 61 G61 08 E9P'6Z S ¥LL T TAV A 55 08 00 68 0L0 Buyji4 oymeys pue Bupagysed
Buruuetd pue uonensiuupy
(31 mo0 | [y f3)moD -~ “ ;isinop s 2 1 (31800 _«wmmﬁotwu& mﬁﬁﬁ;&%ﬁ%@%ﬁ% %&Mﬁm&%&%%mmw%ﬁ ,“Ww&z%m” -
N P i e e gt s m%
sBeseay | |7 "o VIOL - ) |- woddng g siesksy T SiOeN g SouEd 1T e

(uonensiunupy ug)
payun sewoy aubew)

L jo | abed
S XIAN3ddV T .




